

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL CORP.,	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	:	C.A. No. 17-mc-00151-LPS
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendant.</i>	:	
	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A.
IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION
AND IN OPPOSITION TO CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION'S
MOTION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A WRIT OF
ATTACHMENT FIERI FACIAS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1610(c)**

OF COUNSEL:

Joseph D. Pizzurro (pro hac vice pending)
Kevin A. Meehan (pro hac vice pending)
Julia B. Mosse (pro hac vice pending)
Juan O. Perla (pro hac vice pending)
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
(212) 696-6000
jpizzurro@curtis.com
kmeehan@curtis.com
jmosse@curtis.com
jperla@curtis.com

HEYMAN ENERIO GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP
Samuel T. Hirzel, II (#4415)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
SHirzel@hegh.law
*Attorney for Intervenor Petróleos de Venezuela,
S.A.*

November 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. Procedural History 4

 B. PDVSA Is a Typical National Oil Company 6

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the Attachment Motion 9

II. The Attachment Motion Must Be Denied Because PDVSA Is Not a
 Judgment Debtor and, Under *Bancec*, Is Not Liable for the Republic’s
 Debts 13

 A. Crystallex Cannot Demonstrate that PDVSA’s Corporate Form
 Was Abused to Perpetrate a Fraud or Injustice that Harmed
 Crystallex 16

 B. The Record Also Establishes that PDVSA Is a “Typical
 Government Instrumentality” 25

III. Crystallex’s Attachment Motion Must Be Denied Because the PDVH
 Shares Are Immune from Attachment and Execution under the FSIA 37

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pg.</u>
Cases	
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo), Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007)	38, 39
<i>Arch Trading Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 839 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2016)	14, 16, 29
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	12
<i>Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 962 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners LP v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009)	38, 39
<i>Baglab Ltd. v. Johnson Matthey Bankers Ltd.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 289 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	29
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Chemical Bank N.Y. Trust Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Bank of New York v. Yugoimport</i> , 745 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>BCI Aircraft Leasing v. Republic of Ghana</i> , No. 06-C-0130, 2006 WL 2989291 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 2006)	36
<i>BRIDAS S.A.P.I.C v. Gov’t of Turkm.</i> , 447 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Butler v. Sukhoi Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2009)	3, 12
<i>Canfield v. Statoil USA Onshore Props. Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 3:16-0085, 2017 WL 1078184 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 22, 2017)	16, 17
<i>Conn. Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240, 247 (5th Cir. 2002)	37, 38, 39
<i>De Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984)	passim
<i>Dewhurst v. Telenor Invest AS</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 577 (D. Md. 2000).....	30

Doe v. Holy See,
557 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2009) 15

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,
538 U.S. 468 (2003)..... 14, 16

DRC, Inc. v. Republic of Hond.,
71 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 26

EBG Holdings LLC v. Vredezicht's Gravenhage 109 B.V.,
No. 3184-VCP, 2008 WL 4057745 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 2008)..... 17

EM Ltd. v. Banco Central de la Republica de Arg.,
800 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015) 18, 27, 29

EM Ltd. v. Republic of Arg.,
473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007) 26, 39

Epperson v. Entm’t Express, Inc.,
242 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2001) 10

Exp.-Imp. Bank of the Republic of China v. Grenada,
768 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2014) 38, 39

First Inv. Corp of the Marsh. Is. v. Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding Ltd.,
858 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D.La. 2012)..... 26

First Inv. Corp. of Marsh. Is. v. Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding Ltd.,
703 F. 3d 742 (5th Cir. 2012) 16, 26, 27

First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba,
462 U.S. 611 (1983)..... passim

Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
308 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002) 26, 32

Gabay v. Mostazafan Found. of Iran,
151 F.R.D. 250 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 24

Gambone v. Lite Rock Drywall,
288 F. App’x. 9 (3d Cir. 2008) 10

Gen. Star Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Administratia Asigurarilor de Stat,
713 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 16, 25, 29

GSS Grp Ltd. v. Republic of Liber.,
31 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 32

GSS Grp. Ltd. v. Nat’l Port Auth. of Liber.,
822 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 29, 31, 32

Hercaire Int’l, Inc. v. Argentina,
821 F.2d 559 (11th Cir. 1987) 16

Hester Int’l Corp. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria,
879 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1989) 16, 26

Hilton v. Guyot,
159 U.S. 113 (1895)..... 14

IFC Interconsult, AG v. Safeguard Int’l Partners, LLC,
438 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006) 11

Kensington Int’l Ltd. v. Republic of Congo,
No. 03 Civ. 4578 (LAP), 2007 WL 1032269 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2007) 17, 18, 19, 24

Ladjevardian v. Republic of Arg.,
663 F. App’x 77 (2d Cir. 2016) 20

LNC Invs. Inc. v. Banco Central de Nicar.,
228 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2000) 26

LNC Invs. Inc. v. Republic of Nicar.,
115 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y.) 26

Marnavi SpA v. Keehan,
900 F. Supp. 2d 377 (D. Del. 2012)..... 17

Mason v. Network of Wilmington, Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 19434-NC, 2005 WL 1653954 (Del. Ch. July 1, 2005)..... 17

Minpeco, S.A. v. Hunt,
686 F. Supp. 427 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 24, 32

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Linear Films, Inc.,
718 F. Supp. 260 (D. Del. 1989)..... 17

NML Capital Ltd. v. Republic of Arg.,
No. 09 Civ. 7013 (TPG), 2011 WL 524433 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2011)..... 31, 32, 34

NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la Republica Arg.,
652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011) 33

NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Arg.,
No. 06 Civ. 7792 (TPG), 2010 WL 2399560 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2010) 40

Peacock v. Thomas,
516 U.S. 349 (1996)..... 2, 10

Republic of Arg. v. Weltover,
504 U.S. 607 (1992)..... 39

Roberts v. City of Shreveport,
397 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2005) 35

Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011) 39

Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
830 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2016) 39

S&S Mach. Co. v. Masinexportimport,
706 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1983) 13

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,
507 U.S. 349 (1993)..... 3, 12

Seijas v. Republic of Arg.,
No. 10 Civ. 4300 (TPG), 2011 WL 1137942 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2011) 20, 32, 34

TransAmerica Leasing, Inc. v. La Republica de Venez.,
200 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... passim

Trevino v. Merscorp, Inc.,
583 F. Supp. 2d 521 (D. Del. 2008)..... 17

UMS Partners, Ltd. v. Jackson,
Nos. 94J-12-159H-17-076, 95E-01-043, 1995 WL 413395 (Del. Super. Ct. June 15, 1995).. 11

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998)..... 30

USI Props. Corp. v. M.D. Const. Co.,
230 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 10

Wallace v. Wood,
752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999) 17

Walters v. Indus. & Commercial Bank of China Ltd.,
651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011) 37, 39

Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
609 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2010) 11

Weller v. Ransom-Garner,
338 F. App'x 249 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1330..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1604..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1609..... 37

28 U.S.C. § 1610(a) passim

28 U.S.C. § 1610(b) 14, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1610(c) 1, 6, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1610(d) 13

28 U.S.C. § 1611..... 37

Crude Oil Windfall Profit Tax Act of 1980,
Pub. L. 96-223, 94 Stat. 229 (1980)..... 33

Emergency Petroleum Allocation Act of 1973,
Pub. L. No. 93–159, 87 Stat. 627 (1973)..... 8, 31

Federal Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 69..... 1, 13

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604 15

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13808, 82 Fed. Reg. 41,155 (Aug. 29, 2017) 40
